Retained profits 1,776.3   (770.7)   1,005.6   2,074.7   (839.2)   1,235.5   2,193.1   (845.7)   1,347.4   (37.0)   1,310.4

5,825.6   (821.9)   5,003.7   6,196.5   (885.6)  5,310.9   6,422.7   (897.1)   5,525.6   322.9   5,848.5

14.7   -   14.7   3.8   -   3.8   4.2   -   4.2   -   4.2

Total equity 5,840.3   (821.9)   5,018.4   6,200.3   (885.6)  5,314.7   6,426.9   (897.1)   5,529.8   322.9   5,852.7

The table on the next page shows the impact of transition to A-IFRS on the comparative Income Statements for the half-year ended 31 December 2004 and for the full year
ended 30 June 2005.

Minority interests in
controlled entities

Foreign currency
translation reserve

Employee compensation
reserve

Equity attributable to
members of the Company

Page 37

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
ABN 16 009 661 901 HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005
Note 7. Impact of Adopting A-IFRS (continued)

Previous Previous
GAAP Effect of A-IFRS GAAP Effect of A-IFRS

Ref 6 months to transition 6 months to 12 months to transition 12 months to
December to A-IFRS December June to A-IFRS June

2004 2004 2005 2005
$m $m $m $m $m $m

Sales and operating revenue
Net passenger revenue 1 a 4,918.0   (122.9)   4,795.1   9,656.5   (84.9)   9,571.6
Net freight revenue 2 364.3   -   364.3   759.9   -   759.9
Tours and travel revenue 394.3   -   394.3   707.8   -   707.8
Contract work revenue 232.1   -   232.1   484.9   -   484.9
Other sources 1,2 a 522.3   -   522.3   1,039.7   -   1,039.7

6,431.0   (122.9)   6,308.1   12,648.8   (84.9)   12,563.9

Expenditure
Manpower and staff related b 1,645.5   (32.4)   1,613.1   3,244.9   (65.1)   3,179.8
Selling and marketing a 282.1   (7.6)   274.5   444.3   57.3   501.6
Aircraft operating - variable d 1,229.0   (32.6)   1,196.4   2,435.8   (65.2)   2,370.6
Fuel and oil 852.9   -   852.9   1,931.7   -   1,931.7
Property c,d,f 152.9   0.7   153.6   300.5   1.5   302.0
Computer and communication c 261.3   5.5   266.8   491.9   10.9   502.8
Tours and travel cost of sales 317.0   -   317.0   563.7   -   563.7
Capacity hire 158.6   -   158.6   341.0   -   341.0
Other 167.5   -   167.5   365.1   -   365.1
Share of net profit of associates f (4.6)   (7.0)   (11.6)   (1.8)   (13.9)   (15.7)
Depreciation and amortisation c,d,f 549.2   70.6   619.8   1,100.0   141.3   1,241.3
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals c 148.0   (39.9)   108.1   310.0   (79.8)   230.2

5,759.4   (42.7)   5,716.7   11,527.1   (13.0)   11,514.1

Earnings before interest and tax 671.6   (80.2)   591.4   1,121.7   (71.9)   1,049.8
Interest revenue 48.5   -   48.5   117.0   -   117.0
Interest cost c (118.8)   (20.5)   (139.3)   (211.5)   (41.0)   (252.5)

(70.3)   (20.5)   (90.8)   (94.5)   (41.0)   (135.5)
601.3   (100.7)   500.6   1,027.2   (112.9)   914.3

e* (142.5)   32.1   (110.4)   (262.8)   37.8   (225.0)
Net profit 458.8   (68.6)   390.2   764.4   (75.1)   689.3
Minority interests in net profit (0.4)   -   (0.4)   (0.8)   -   (0.8)

458.4   (68.6)   389.8   763.6   (75.1)   688.5
* Inclusive of the tax impact of other A-IFRS transition adjustments.
1
2 An amount of $46.2 million relating to freight fuel surcharge was reclassified from other revenue to freight revenue under previous GAAP.

An amount of $57.9 million (half year) and $178.6 million (full year) was reclassified from passenger revenue to other revenue under previous GAAP.

Net profit attributable to members of the Company

Profit before tax
Income tax expense

Page 38

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
ABN 16 009 661 901 HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the half-year ended 31 December 2005

Note 8. Change in Accounting Policy

Reconciliation of Financial Instruments as if AASB 139 was Applied at 1 July 2005

Application of AASB 132 and AASB 139 prospectively from 1 July 2005

Previous GAAP Impact of change A-IFRS
 in accounting

policy
Note $'m $'m $'m

Receivables 1,130.3   (0.6)   1,129.7
Other financial assets (a) -   1,550.1   1,550.1
Net hedge/swap receivable 1,038.8   (1,038.8)   -
Other assets 237.3   34.0   271.3
Investments accounted for using the equity method 356.0   (0.8)   355.2
Other investments (b) 99.9   (28.8)   71.1
Property, plant and equipment 12,684.5   (1.1)   12,683.4
Payables (1,913.7)   (5.3)   (1,919.0)
Interest-bearing liabilities (5,914.7)   (58.8)   (5,973.5)
Other financial liabilities (a) -   (571.6)   (571.6)
Net hedge/swap payable (592.8)   592.8   -
Deferred tax liabilities (518.2)   (150.9)   (669.1)
Deferred lease benefits (140.9)   2.7   (138.2)
Issued capital (4,181.5)   (10.8)   (4,192.3)
Hedge reserve (a) -   (377.9)   (377.9)
Fair value reserve -   28.8   28.8
Retained profits (1,347.4)   37.0   (1,310.4)

(a)

(b) Under previous Australian GAAP, the Qantas Group recorded available-for-sale equity securities at cost. In
accordance with A-IFRS they are now recognised at fair value.

In the current year the consolidated entity adopted AASB 132 Financial Instruments: Disclosure
and presentation and AASB 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. This
change in accounting policy has been adopted in accordance with the transition rules contained in
AASB 1, which does not require the restatement of comparative information for financial
instruments within the scope of AASB 132 and AASB 139.